

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 24-0189

Polk county No. EQCE089390

MICHAEL CHANDLER, EDDIE JONES, and CHAD MADDISON,
on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE COLEMAN MCALLISTER

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BRIEF

JIM DUFF
THOMAS J. DUFF
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-4999
Facsimile: 515-327-5401
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com
jim@tdufflaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATE OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
BRIEF POINT I.....	8
IOWA CODE CHAPTER 80F.1 CREATES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR OFFICERS WHOSE RIGHTS SECURED BY 80F.1 ARE VIOLATED	8
PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
A. IOWA CODE CHAPTER 80F.1 CREATES A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION.....	8
1. Legal Standard	9
2. Section 80F.1(13) expressly creates a private right of action.....	10
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IN <i>DAUTOVIC V. BRADSHAW</i> WAS ABROGATED BY STATUTE.....	15
C. CONCLUSION	16

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	17
CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016)	9
<i>BedRoc Ltd. LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	8,9
<i>Blalock v. Cartwright</i> , 799 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 2017).....	13
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	9,14,16
<i>Dautovic v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 09-1763, 2011 WL 1005432 (Iowa Ct. App. March 21, 2011)	15,16
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020).....	8,9
<i>Findling v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 998 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2023) ..	14
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	12
<i>Kisselman v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 P.3d 694 (Col. Ct. App. 2011)	10,13,14
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010).....	8
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	12,13
<i>Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Shumate v. Drake University</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014)	9,10
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	8
<i>Walsh v. Wahlert</i> , 913 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2018).....	12
<i>W.H. v. Olympia School District</i> , 465 P.3d 322 (Wash. 2020).....	13,14
 <u>Other:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f) (2023)	12

42 U.S.C. § 9606 (2023).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6907(a) (2023).....	12
Iowa Code Chapter 17A (2023).....	12
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5) (2023).....	12
Iowa Code Chapter 80F.1 (2023).....	6,7,8,9, 10,11,14
Iowa Code § 80F.1(9) (2023).....	7
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13)(2009).....	15
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13)(2023)	6,9,10,11 12,14,15,16
Iowa Code § 216C.11(2) (2023)	10
Iowa Code § 216.16(2) (2023).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 (2023).....	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) (c, d, f) (2023)	6
